
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2011 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
18th October 2011 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
INFORMATION REPORT ON OPERATIONAL 
AND DELEGATED ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS 
FOR THE YEAR 4 OCTOBER 2010 TO 3 
OCTOBER 2011 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
highlighting some of the key areas of the work of 
the Taxi  &Private Hire Licensing Section and 
informing Members of the operational activity; 
administrative decisions and outcomes during the 
preceding 12 months. 

(Report attached) 

 
 

5 - 22 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DCMS CONSULTATION ON THE 
DEREGULATION OF REGULATED 
ENTERTAINMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration setting out the proposed response 
to consultation on the Government proposals to 
reform activities currently classed as “regulated 
entertainment”. This matter was initially considered 
by Committee on 18 October 2011 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
36 

9   
 

Wetherby;  DE-BRIEF REPORT TO MEMBERS FOLLOWING 
THE LEEDS FESTIVAL 2011 HELD AT 
BRAMHAM PARK 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration providing an update on the multi 
agency de-briefings relating to the Leeds Festival 
held in the grounds of Bramham Park during 
August Bank Holiday weekend 2011. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
48 

10   
 

  CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the implications of the Police 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and 
subsequent changes to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
(Report attached) 
 

49 - 
56 

11   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note and comment on the Licensing Work 
Programme 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

57 - 
60 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 20th December 2011 at 10:00 am 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, B Selby, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
38 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
members were in receipt of the following 
- De-regulation of Regulated Entertainment – schedule of the number of 

licences in the city and a breakdown of the nature of the last 100 
complaints received since April 2011 (minute 42 refers) 

- The Large Casino – Appendix 3 of the report with the proposed make up 
of the Advisory Panel (Minute 43 refers) 

 
39 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest, however in relation to the report on the 
Large Casino, Councillor Selby stated that as he was Chair of City Centre 
Plans Panel and it was likely that future applications for planning permission 
for a Large casino would be considered by that Panel, he wished to make it 
clear that he would treat individual planning applications on their own merits 
and within the remit of the Plans Panel and similarly, he would consider any 
licensing applications in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005, the relevant 
Guidance and the LCC Statement of Licensing Policy and would not pre-
determine any matter before him (minute 43 refers) 

 
40 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hanley  
 
41 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th 
September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 

 
42 DCMS Consultation on the Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the 
Governments’ proposals to reform those activities currently classed as 
“regulated entertainment” in Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy 
of the full consultation document issued by the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport was attached to the report and Members views on the proposals 
were sought in order to inform the Council’s formal response to the 
consultation. 

 
The Committee noted the officer comment that the de-regulation of both Live 
and Recorded Music was a cause for concern. It was felt that the Licensing 
Authority had provided a proactive service to the public and had been able to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

perceive and prevent problems arising from licensable activities. Furthermore, 
from 2012 the Licensing Authority would able to charge fees at levels to allow 
full cost recovery which include elements of enforcement. If the regulation and 
enforcement of noise generated by Live and/or Recorded Music was removed 
from the auspices of Premises Licences issued by the Licensing Authority, the 
enforcement would fall to LCC Environmental Protection Team – which is 
funded directly by Council Tax. 

 
Members noted the volume of questions to consider in the document and 
considered discussi
[...]
mation providing a view point on the 
proposals from officers of the relevant department’s to better inform future 
discussions and agreed that this information would be provided to them prior 
to the next Committee meeting 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and the consultation document be noted 
b) That the comments made by Members so far regarding each of the areas of 

regulated entertainment be noted and be used to provide the basis for the 
Council’s formal response to the consultation 

c) To note that more detailed information containing proposed responses to the 
consultation  from relevant departments be despatched to Members before 
the end of October in order to better inform the discussions at the next 
Committee meeting. Members unable to attend the November Committee 
meeting were requested to respond to the Principal Project Officer so that 
their comments can be reported to the meeting 

d) To note that a further report setting out the Councils formal response will be 
presented to the November Committee meeting for approval by Members 
prior to its submission to the DCMS 

 
43 Large Casino - Application Process  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report setting out the 
proposed process for the determination of the Large Casino Licence and 
seeking Members approval in principle for that process in order that the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy can be finalised for 
approval by full Council and that the draft application pack can be developed 
for approval by the Committee in January 2012. 

 
An up to date version of Appendix 3 (proposed composition of the Casino 
Advisory Board) was tabled at the meeting 

 
The Principal Project Officer attended the meeting and highlighted the key 
issues for Members to note: 

• The work undertaken so far to develop the draft application pack in 
conjunction with leading Counsel and the Department of City Development 
and having regard to the experience of the other local authorities who had 
been given the right to grant a casino Licence 

• The experiences of the other Local Authorities  

• The timescales for the Stage 1 application process and subsequent 
submissions of Stage 2 applications 

• The role and composition of the proposed Casino Advisory Panel and the 
advantages of utilising such a Panel in terms of expertise, timescales and 
informed decision making 

 
(Councillor Wilkinson joined the meeting at this point) 
 

• The anticipated number of applications at Stage 1. Members commented on 
the likely amount of information to be supplied by applicants at Stage 2 of the 
process and the need for robust evaluation of those bids in order to negotiate 
improved bids and benefits for the city. Members recognised the need for  
training on matters set out in Appendix 1 of the report (Documents to form 
part of the Stage 2 Application)  

RESOLVED –  
a) That the proposed process for determining the Large Casino licence as set 

out in the submitted report be approved in principle 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

b) To note that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy can now be finalised 
for consideration the Executive Board and Scrutiny before approval by full 
Council and that the draft application pack can now be developed for approval 
by Licensing Committee in 2012 

 
44 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To  note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 15th 
November 2011 at 10:00 am 

 
 

Page 4



Report of Director of Resources 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 15 November 2011 

Subject: Information report on Operational and Delegated Administrative Process for 
the year 4 October 2010 to 3 October 2011. 

A
[...]
ated 
regimes, and created instead a single Act that controlled alcohol supply and sale, 
late night refreshment, and "regulated entertainment".  In tidying up the old licensing 
regimes new problems were created for many wishing to host entertainment events. 

 
2. The Government is therefore proposing a reform of activities currently classed as 

"regulated entertainment" in Schedule One of the 2003 Act.  The consultation seeks 
views on the removal in certain circumstances of the requirement for a licence in 
England and Wales to host a performance of a play, an exhibition of a film, an 
indoor sporting event, a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music, 
or a performance of dance. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. That Licensing Committee note the contents of this report and provide views on the 
deregulation of entertainment to inform the council’s formal response to this 
consultation. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:     51863 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Licensing Committee of DCMS consultation on the deregulation of 
entertainment as proposed in their consultation document (appendix 1). 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 brought a number of separate pieces of legislation under 
one single Act.  For a number of years the live music industry have been lobbying 
Government to deregulate live music in venues with a capacity of less than 200 
people.  This has led to the introduction of the Live Music Bill, a private members 
bill that was introduced into Parliament over a year ago.  The Government supports 
this bill but would like to take the matter further. 

 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 The DCMS consultation seeks to remove licensing requirements for most activities 

currently defined as “regulated entertainment”.  Regulated entertainment includes: 
 

w A performance of a play 
w An exhibition of a film 
w An indoor sporting event 
w A boxing or wrestling entertainment (both i
[...]
ffects everyone. 
 

Page 25



 

 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 This consultation will have a serious impact on the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy, which will need to be amended depending on the 
outcome of the consultation.   

 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 The deregulation of entertainment will remove the entire requirement for licensing 

from only a small number of premises. These premises will be community premises 
licensed only for entertainment and therefore presently exempt from licence fees.  
Commercial premises will still require licences for the sale of alcohol and / or late 
night refreshment and will be subject to the existing licence fee so there would be 
very little impact on income.   

 
4.4.2 Although it may appear that the removal of regulated entertainment would reduce 

enforcement activity by Entertainment Licensing officers, this is unlikely to be the 
case.  The majority of noise complaints processed through the Licensing Section 
relate to noise nuisance by customers in addition to that of music.   

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 The response to the consultation has few legal implications.  The consultation 

document is available on the internet and is open to all to comment.   
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 Licensing Committee could decide not to respond to the consultation.  There would 

be no further implications. 
 
5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 The Government is proposing to deregulate all forms of regulated entertainment 

that do not need to be regulated.  Officers are seeking the views of Licensing 
Committee to inform the Council’s response to the consultation.  A report will be 
provided to November’s Licensing Committee with the proposed response. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Licensing Committee note the contents of the report and the consultation 

document at appendix 1.   

6.2 That Licensing Committee provide views on
[...]
cts of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Are you aware of any other issues that we need to take into account?  

 
No 
 

Page 35



 

 
Regulated Entertainment 10 November 2011 

Adult Entertainment 

 
Q48: Do you agree with our proposal that deregulation of dance should not extend to 

sex entertainment? Please provide details. 

 

Yes, sex entertainment is now controlled under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 unless it falls under the exemption (less than 12 occasions per year).  For 
the purpose of the exemption we would wish to see dance by way of sexual entertainment to 
remain licensable for the reason of applying relevant conditions to the premises licence in 
terms of the protection of children from harm. 
 

 
 

Contact details: 

 

Entertainment Licensing Section  Phone:  0113 247 4095 
Leeds City Council   Fax:  0113 224 3885 
Civic Hall    Website: www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing 
Leeds     Email:  entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk 
LS1 1UR 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date:   15th November 2011 

Subject: DE-BRIEF REPORT TO MEMBERS FOLLOWING THE LEEDS FESTIVAL 
2011 HELD AT BRAMHAM PARK 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues 
 

1. This report informs Members of the matters arising from the Leeds Festival 2011, 
following the multi agency de-brief meetings held on the 29 September. 

 
2. Responsible Authorities were satisfied with the pre event meetings and the Event 

Management Plan. No major issues were identified throughout the event. 
 
Recommendations 
 

3. That the Lic
[...]
ditional policing. 

 
2.2 In order to do this radical changes to the Licensing Act were required which will be 

brought in through the Act. 
 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 The Act received Royal Assent in September 2011.  It will bring in a range of 

measures designed to overhaul the Licensing Act to give more powers to 
local authorities and police to tackle any premises that are causing problems, 
doubling the maximum fine for persistent underage sales and permitting local 
authorities to charge more for late-night licences to contribute towards the 
cost of policing the late-night economy. 

 
3.2  In addition the Government has promised to make other changes to the legislation 

 through guidance and secondary legislation.  
 
4.0 Changes to the Licensing Act  
 
4.1 The Home Office have provided a short description of the impact of each of the 

changes which is reproduced under each heading in italics. 
 
Licensing authorities a responsible authority 
 
4.1 Making licensing authorities a responsible authority will give licensing authorities the 

power to refuse licence applications or call for a licence review without requiring 
relevant representations from a responsible authority. 

 
4.2 This will mean that the licensing authority will be able to make representations and 

request reviews in their own right based on evidence gathered as part of their 
normal enforcement duties, rather than rely on the police or environmental health to 
request reviews. 

 
 

Page 50



 

 

 
 
Licensing decision to be appropriate rather than necessary 
 
4.3 Making Licensing authorities decisions appropriate for the promotion of the 

objectives will remove the need for licensing authorities to demonstrate their 
decisions on licences “are necessary” for (rather than of benefit to) the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and reduce the evidential burden of proof required by 
licensing authorities in making decisions on licence applications and licence 
reviews. 

 
4.4 
[...]

 
6.0 Corporate Considerations 
 
6.1 Consultation and Engagement  
 
6.1.1 As these are changes made to national legislation, and this report is purely 

advisory, there has not been a wider consultation.  However briefing notes have 
been provided to senior officers. 

 
6.1.2 The Home Office consulted upon these changes and Licensing Committee 

endorsed a consultation response from Leeds City Council in 2010.  

Page 55



 

 

 
6.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 
 
6.2.1 There are no concerns for equality and diversity. 
 
6.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
6.3.1 This consultation will have a serious impact on the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy, which will need to be amended in advance of the 
normal three yearly review.   

 
6.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
6.4.1 The changes to the legislation will necessitate an overhaul of the Statement of 

Licensing Policy which has a cost implication. 
 
6.4.2 The ability to set fees based on cost recovery, and to suspend licences on the non-

payment of annual fees will enable the licensing authority to increase revenue. 
 
6.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
6.5.1 The changes to the legislation will necessitate retraining of Licensing Committee 

and licensing officers to mitigate the risk of legal challenge. 
 
6.6 Risk Management 
 
6.6.1 As this report is purely advisory there are no risks inherent in this process.  

However the amendments to the Licensing Act and the introduction of a late night 
levy do have a risk of legal challenge.  Training for Licensing Committee and 
licensing officers will mitigate some of the risk.  A robust Statement of Licensing 
Policy will support these changes. 

 
7.0 Conclusions 
 
7.1 The Government has made changes to the Licensing Act and introduced new 

powers through the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 which will be 
commenced in 2012. 

 
8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 Tha
[...]
Nicola Raper/Steve Holder B 

Police Reform & Social 
Responsibility Bill 

Update on the progress of the Police Reform Bill Sue Holden B 

TPHL Operational 
matters 

Information report on operational matters during 
2010/11 

Des Broster 
 

DP 

De-regulation of 
regulated entertainment 

Report on response to consultation on the de-
regulation of regulated entertainment 

Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   20 December  2011  

    

Meeting date:   17 January 2012   

Planning & Licensing   Chris Sanderson & Sue 
Holden 

B 

Leeds PCT  Final Alcohol Action Plan  
 

Brenda Fullard  B 

Large Casino 
Application Pack  

 Sue Holden  

Meeting date:   14 February 2012   

City Centre policing 
Update 

Discussion on city centre premises, licensing and 
policing 

WYP B 

Transport & the night 
time economy 

Discussion on transport matters and strategy and 
impact  on the night time economy 

Andrew Hall B 

 
 

   

P
age 58



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12- LAST UPDATED 3 Nov  2011 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   14 March 2012   

    

    

Meeting date:   13 April 2012   

    

    

    

Meeting date:   15 May 2012  

    

    

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
age 59



P
age 60

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Information report on Operational and Delegated Administrative Process for the year 4 October 2010 to 3 October 2011
	8 DCMS Consultation on the Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment
	Regulated entertainment Appx 1 -  consultation response Nov 11

	9 De-Brief Report to Members following the Leeds Festival 2011 held at Bramham Park
	Leeds Festival Appx 1

	10 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003
	11 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 17

th
 January 2012 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Gettings, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
P Latty, B Selby, C Townsley, D Wilson 
and G Wilkinson 

 
46 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. The Committee 
had however received a representation submitted by Unite Leeds prior to the 
meeting in response to the Taxi & Private Hire information report (minute 50 
refers). 

 
47 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
48 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Feldman and Hanley 
 
49 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October 
2011 be agreed as a correct record 

 
50 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Information report on Operational and 
 Delegated Administrative Process for the year 4 October 2010 to 3 
 October 2011  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on operational and 
administrative activity undertaken by the LCC Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
(TPHL) Section between October 2010 and October 2011. The report outlined 
key areas of work and was presented for Members information. 
 
The Section Head, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Office attended the meeting 
to present the information contained within the report and highlighted the 
following issues for Members particular attention: 
Vehicles – statistics showed that drivers and operators were making use of 
the age criteria exemption, as more applications were being made and 
approved for vehicles over the 7 year age criteria limit. Members noted the 
success of the scheme aimed at improving the overall safety of vehicles by 
encouraging drivers/operators to properly maintain the fleet.  
Staffing and resources – a copy of the staffing structure was included within 
the report along with statistics showing the number of 
applications/renewals/enquiries and actions dealt with by TPHL. A number of 
posts were vacant and were being pursued through the appropriate 
recruitment process. Implementation of a new ICT system will improve 
administration time and reduce the number of trade customers who visited the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 17

th
 January 2012 

offices in person. Additionally, consideration was being given to the 
introduction of a new “3 year licence” for drivers where appropriate.  
Delegated Decisions - Appendix B set out the decisions taken in line with LCC 
policies relating to the conditions and applications for new licences or 
renewals. Statistical data was presented showing a breakdown of the types of 
action taken by officers in line with the policies and further detail was provided 
on the following: 

• Revocations – decisions made by officers were taken in line with the policy 
focussing on public safety  

• Remedial training – such as refresher courses where appropriate for 
drivers who had been referred on receipt of complaints.  

• Enforcement – action taken in respect of vehicle defects or after receipt of 
notification of police action involving a driver. Legislation regarded being a 
Hackney Carriage (HC) or Private Hire (PH) drivers as being in a position 
of trust and it was therefore a notifiable occupation.  

• Public complaints – the number and nature of complaints and the 
measures LCC could employ to address the issues raised. 

• Offences – Officers reiterated that conviction of an offence did not 
automatically result in the revocation of a licence but LCC policy required 
action to be taken where public safety was put at risk 

 
The Committee noted the information provided and went onto comment and 
discuss the following issues: 

- the work undertaken to identify vehicle defects, such as defective tyres 
- the number of vehicles being granted an exception to the 7 year age criteria 

rule (68 out of 114 applications).  
- the number of prosecutions undertaken and the number of those that were of 

drivers from outside Leeds (52 out of 96) 
- the number of customers dealt with by the licensing officer counter staff 

(approximately 13,000 by 3 to 5 staff) 
- the liaison undertaken with other neighbouring authorities to seek a consistent 

approach; noting that some of Leeds’ policies had been adopted by other 
authorities and as examples of good practice 

- the approach taken by the Courts.  
 

One Member raised a number of his concerns relating to: 

• the length of time of suspensions and the financial impact this had on the 
drivers 

• figures on training and the ethnicity of drivers which he felt would be 
particularly useful when dealing with complaints against drivers  

• the NVQ Working Group and lack of information on the progress of that 
group;  

• the policy review consultation documents  
 

The Committee noted that the TPHL Equality Impact Assessment had been 
despatched to all Members of the Committee previously and the consultation 
documents had also been formally considered by the Committee.   

 
Officers reiterated that legislation prevented a local authority from considering 
hardship when dealing with suspensions and revocations. On receipt of a 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 17

th
 January 2012 

complaint; TPHL was duty bound to investigate the matter and suspension of 
a driver or vehicle may be necessary for reasons of public safety even if that 
period was extensive whilst a criminal case was pursued.  

 
Members further discussed: 

- whether wheelchair accessible PH vehicles required a specific livery, noting 
that an application had been granted for such a vehicle to be painted 
“anthracite” . Officers responded that the authority had sought to ensure 
differentiation between HC and PH vehicles, however it was possible for the 
PH trade to make an application for any type or colour of vehicle to be 
licensed and there were no grounds by which LCC could substantiate refusal 
of that application. 

- whether TPHL staff liaised with WYP when defects were found on vehicles. 
Officers responded that LCC officers did not have authority to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices for vehicle defects but pursued prosecutions under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

- noted a comment acknowledging the number of complaints was small but 
supported officers in their commitment to deal with the complaints in order to 
ensure public safety  

- Moving on, officers described a “traffic light system” approach to the trade and 
stated that most of the drivers were excellent drivers with no complaints 
received – these were described as the “green” group. The smaller “amber” 
group included those drivers who may need to retrain or maintain their 
vehicles better. The “red” group contained a number of drivers who were 
perpetually investigated for their behaviour and/or their vehicle. 

- Officers outlined consideration of the introduction of three year licences where 
applicable – some drivers required stronger management than others, those 
which were only seen once a year at renewal could be eligible for a three year 
licence rather than the current annual renewal – these drivers would be on 
“green”, but those drivers with 9 points or more are those the authority would 
want to keep a check on and could still require an annual renewal of their 
licence.   

 
The Committee generally noted that responsibility for the upkeep, 
maintenance and safety of vehicles lay with the trade and acknowledged the 
work done through education, training and promotion by TPHL to advise the 
trade of non-compliance with the Policies and Conditions. The Chair referred 
to the Licensing Newsletter issued twice a year to all drivers which provided 
the trade with relevant information and advice on the policies and the role of 
trade forum meetings and unions in keeping their members informed. 

 
(Councillor Townsley withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 

The Section Head, TPHL, reminded Members of the availability of training on 
taxi and private hire issues and extended an invitation to visit the Torre Road 
offices. Members were also invited to attend a late night site visit to view the 
work of the enforcement team and consider relevant late night economy 
issues. 

 RESOLVED –  
a) that the contents of the report be noted 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 17

th
 January 2012 

 
51 De-Brief Report to Members following the Leeds Festival 2011 held at 
 Bramham Park  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the outcome 
and findings of the Leeds Festival Multi-Agency meeting held on 29 
September 2011. The Festival had been held over August Bank Holiday 
weekend and the report referred to the comments made by the various 
agencies involved in preparations for the Festival.  
 
Members noted the comments of Mr G Mudhar on behalf of LCC 
Environmental Protection Team regarding the nature of the noise complaints 
received during the event. 
 
It was noted that this year’s event had the lowest crime figures for 5 years and 
officers highlighted the swift action taken by Festival Republic to address 
issues when raised 
 
The Committee noted that all agencies had been satisfied with the event this 
year and welcomed the efforts made by the promoter to address issues 
identified in previous years to provide a successful Festival. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to thank all agencies 
and LCC officers involved in the event for their continued effort to produce a 
successful Festival.  

 
52 DCMS Consultation on the Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment  

Further to minute 42 of the meeting held 13th September 2011, the Head of 
Licensing and Registration submitted a further report on the Governments’ 
proposals to reform those activities currently classed as “regulated 
entertainment” in Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003 and setting out the 
Councils response to that consultation having regard to the comments made 
by Members at the previous meeting and those submitted afterwards. 

 
A copy of the full draft response was attached to the report for members 
consideration and approval. 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Committee endorses the document 
attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted report as the Council’s response to 
the DCMS consultation on the deregulation of entertainment.  

 
53 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report providing the 
Committee with information on the measures within the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 which will have an impact on the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003. Measures included in the Act were intended to 
overhaul the Licensing regime and give more powers to local authorities and 
police to tackle problem premises. 
 
The Committee noted that it was likely the changes would lead to substantial 
revisions to the Section 182 Guidance and were mostly likely to commence 
after April 2012  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 17

th
 January 2012 

 
54 Licensing Work Programme  

The Committee noted that Member Learning Day was scheduled for Tuesday 
22nd November 2011 and would include gambling and equality & diversity 
issues 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Work Programme 

 
55 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 20th 
December 2011 at 10:00 am 

 
 


